is more environmental benign. The difference in results is associated with the relative weights
put on dissimilar interventions or impact categories, as shown in table 4.

The contribution of COD emissions, electricity production and steam production to the total
environmental load according to six different weighting methods is depicted in figure 8.

95,0% 89,3%
79,9%

92,3% 96% 92,6%

5,0% 10,5%
12,0%

6,3% 3,1% 4,9%
0,0004% 0,1%

8,0% 1,3% 0,6% 2,4%

EPS EDIP ECO ET-short ET-long ET-
Stenungsund

COD emissions
Electricity production
Steam production

Figure 8. Contribution to the total environmental load of COD emissions, electricity production and steam
production. Reflux is 1500 kg/h.

Most of the total environmental load is due to the steam production, mainly through the use of
natural gas and oil and emissions of combustion gases. The relative differences in
environmental load between the different reflux scenarios are mainly related to differences in
steam demand.

Life Cycle Costs
The added cost with increasing reflux (table 6) is the cost of increased electricity for the
pumps and gas consumption for steam production.

Table 6. Changes in total cost with changes in reflux from the reference scenario.

Reflux Additional cost
1000 -1,24 %
1500 (reference) 0
2000 +1,24 %
2500 +2,48 %
3000 +3,72 %

85 % of the additional cost is associated with the fuel for increased steam production.

Integrated assessment and evaluation
The eco-efficiency performance will be presented in a two-dimensional fashion in two
different ways; a conventional scientific graph and the BASF eco-efficiency portfolio.

 18

In figure 9 the environmental impact and total costs are presented in a conventional scientific
graph. The environmental impact has been assessed with the ET-Stenungsund weighting
indexes. The different alternatives have then been normalised towards the “1500 kg/h”
alternative. The scaling of the axes reflect that the difference between all alternative scenarios